

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

SEXUAL MINORITIES UGANDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

SCOTT LIVELY, individually and as President of  
Abiding Truth Ministries,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION

**NO. 3-12-CV-30051-MAP**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS**

Baher Azmy, admitted *pro hac vice*  
Pamela C. Spees, admitted *pro hac vice*  
Jeena D. Shah, admitted *pro hac vice*  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
Tel. 212-614-6431  
Fax 212-614-6499  
pspees@ccrjustice.org

Luke Ryan (MA Bar No. 664999)  
100 Main Street, Third Floor  
Northampton, MA 01060  
Tel. 413-586-4800  
Fax 413-582-6419  
lryan@strhlaw.com

**DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP**

Mark S. Sullivan, admitted *pro hac vice*  
Joshua Colangelo-Bryan, admitted *pro hac vice*  
Daniel W. Beebe, admitted *pro hac vice*  
Kaleb McNeely, admitted *pro hac vice*  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
Tel.: (212) 415-9200  
Fax.: (212) 953-7201  
sullivan.mark@dorsey.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

August 8, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 10

A. Defendant’s Discriminatory Motives and Plan: Defeat the “Global Homosexual Political Movement” And “Counter the Effect of the International ‘Gay’ Agenda on the U.S.” ..... 10

B. Defendant’s Actions to Persecute the LGBTI Community in Uganda: “Uganda May Be a Secret Weapon For Us” and “The Key to Africa” ..... 15

C. “We Have No Room Here for Homosexuals and Lesbians”: Persecution’s Harmful Impact on Plaintiff and the Ugandan LGBTI Community..... 28

ARGUMENT ..... 35

I. LEGAL STANDARD..... 35

II. THE RECORD EVIDENCE FORECLOSES SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S ATS CLAIMS ..... 36

A. This Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s Claims of the Crime Against Humanity of Persecution, as it Constitutes a *Jus Cogens* Crime that Is Clearly Defined and Widely Accepted, and Plaintiff Has Sufficient Evidence to Preclude Summary Judgment on this Issue. .... 36

1. The Norm against the Crime Against Humanity of Persecution, Including on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity, is Clearly Defined and Widely Accepted. .... 36

a. Persecution Constitutes a Crime Against Humanity. .... 37

b. Persecution on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Constitutes a Crime Against Humanity..... 39

c. The Persecution Carried Out in this Case Falls Well within the Customary International Law Norm. .... 43

2. The Record Evidence Demonstrates Widespread *and* Systematic Persecution of Plaintiff and the LGBTI Community in Uganda..... 47

a. The Record Evidence Demonstrates a Widespread Attack against the LGBTI Population in Uganda. .... 47

i. Severe and discriminatory deprivations of fundamental rights to freedoms of association and expression. .... 50

ii.	Severe deprivations of right to non-discriminatory access to life-saving health care .....	52
iii.	Severe and discriminatory deprivations of rights to be free from arbitrary arrests and detention and cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment.....	54
iv.	Severe and discriminatory deprivation of the right to privacy .....	55
b.	The Record Evidence Demonstrates the Attack Is Also Systematic, Occurring Pursuant to “Well Orchestrated Initiatives.” .....	56
B.	Plaintiff Has Sufficient Evidence to Preclude Summary Judgment on Defendant’s Liability. ....	65
1.	The Record Evidence Demonstrates Defendant’s Liability under Theories of Conspiracy or Joint Criminal Enterprise Liability.....	66
a.	The Record Evidence Is Sufficient to Find an Agreement among the Co- Conspirators. ....	69
b.	The Record Evidence Shows Defendant Participated in the Conspiracy Knowing of at Least One of the Goals of the Conspiracy and Intending to Help Accomplish It.....	75
c.	The Record Evidence Shows One or More of the Acts of Persecution Were Committed by Someone Who Was a Member of the Conspiracy and Committed in Furtherance of the Conspiracy. 76	
2.	The Record Evidence Demonstrates Defendant’s Liability under A Theory of Aiding and Abetting Liability Pursuant to Federal Common Law Or International Law. ....	78
a.	The Record Evidence Shows Actus Reus: Defendant Provided Practical Assistance That Had a Substantial Effect on the Perpetration of the Crime Against Humanity of Persecution.....	79
b.	The Record Evidence Shows Mens Rea: Defendant Knowingly (And Purposefully) Assisted in the Perpetration of the Crime Against Humanity of Persecution. ....	82
C.	Plaintiff Has Sufficient Evidence to Preclude Summary Judgment on Whether Plaintiff’s ATS Claims Displace the Presumption against Extraterritoriality. ....	85
1.	The Record Evidence Meets the Court’s “Touch and Concern” Analysis under <i>Kiobel</i> .....	85

2.	Recent ATS Decisions Interpreting <i>Kiobel</i> Affirm the Court’s “Touch and Concern” Analysis.....	88
D.	Plaintiff Has Sufficient Evidence to Preclude Summary Judgment on Non-Economic And Economic Damages. ....	91
1.	The Record Evidence Demonstrates a Range of Non-Economic Damages, All of which Preclude Judgment as a Matter of Law. ....	91
2.	The Record Evidence Demonstrates Economic Damages. ....	94
III.	THE RECORD EVIDENCE FORECLOSES SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS .....	96
A.	Plaintiff Has Sufficient Evidence to Preclude Summary Judgment on Its Civil Conspiracy And Negligence Claims.....	96
1.	The Record Evidence Demonstrates Defendant’s Liability for Civil Conspiracy under Massachusetts Law. ....	96
2.	There Is Sufficient Record Evidence to Preclude Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s Massachusetts-Law Negligence Claim. ....	99
B.	THE COURT HAS DIVERSITY JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY AND NEGLIGENCE, AND THOSE CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS OR ON EXTRATERRITORIALITY GROUNDS.....	100
1.	There Is No Basis for Granting Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s State Law Claims for Failure to Establish Damages and This Court Has Diversity Jurisdiction. ....	100
a.	Defendant’s Damages Arguments Are Unavailing. ....	100
b.	Defendant’s Arguments Regarding Diversity Jurisdiction Fail. ...	103
2.	Plaintiff’s State Law Claims Are Not Time-barred. ....	104
3.	Plaintiff’s State Law Claims Are Not Barred by a Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application. ....	106
IV.	PLAINTIFF POSSESSES BOTH ORGANIZATIONAL AND ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING.....	109
A.	Plaintiff Has Organizational Standing.....	109
1.	The Evidence Demonstrates an “Injury in Fact.”.....	110
a.	Plaintiff Has Suffered as a Victim of Persecution.....	110

b.	Plaintiff’s Ability to Pursue its Core Objectives Has Been Significantly Hindered. ....	113
2.	The Evidence Demonstrates Plaintiff’s Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to Defendant’s Role in Persecution. ....	114
3.	The Record Evidence Demonstrates that Plaintiff’s Injuries are Redressable. ....	115
B.	Plaintiff Has Associational Standing. ....	117
V.	THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS. ....	118
A.	Because Plaintiff’s Claims Would Not Require This Court to <i>Invalidate</i> an Official Act by a Foreign Sovereign, the Act of State Doctrine is Inapplicable. ....	118
B.	Plaintiff’s Claims Include Violations of <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms, Which Are Exempt from the Act of State Doctrine. ....	121
VI.	DEFENDANT’S PARTICIPATION IN THE PERSECUTION CONSPIRACY AND AIDING AND ABETTING THE PERSECUTION OF THE UGANDAN LGBTI COMMUNITY IS NOT IMMUNIZED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT. ....	122
A.	The Basis for Defendant’s Liability Turns on His Plan, Agreement, and Other Conspiratorial Acts, Not on Any General Advocacy.....	124
1.	Defendant’s Opinions and Statements Are Evidence of Intent and Existence of an Unlawful Agreement, Not Grounds for Liability.....	125
2.	Evidence in the Record Supports Liability for an Unlawful Conspiracy..	129
B.	Because the Asserted First Amendment Underpinnings of the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine Do Not Extend to Petitioning Foreign Governments, or to Undertake Unlawful Acts, Defendant Is Not Entitled to Immunity. ....	131
	CONCLUSION.....	133

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Tex. 2010) .....	68, 69, 86
<i>Abel v. Planning &amp; Zoning Comm'n</i> , 998 A.2d 1149 (Conn. 2010) .....	109
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress and Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	65, 70
<i>Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Feldstein</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D. Mass. 2013) .....	102, 103
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	89, 90
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	48
<i>Am. Steel Erectors, Inc. v. Local Union No. 7, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental &amp; Reinforcing Iron Workers</i> , 536 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	123
<i>Amorim Holding Financiera, S.G.P.S., S.A.,v. C.P. Baker &amp; Co., Ltd.</i> 53 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	94
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuño</i> , 670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012).....	118
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	36
<i>AVX Corp. v. Cabot</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 286 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	95
<i>Azar v. Conley</i> , 456 F.2d 1382 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	131, 141
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Baetge-Hall v. American Overseas Marine Corp.</i> , 624 F. Supp .2d 148 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	36
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	90, 91
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	121, 124
<i>Estate of Bennett v. Wainwright</i> , 548 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2008).....	72
<i>Bieregu v. Ashcroft</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D.N.J. 2003).....	95
<i>Boston Prop. Exchange Transfer Co. v. Iantosca</i> , 720 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	95
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506 SI, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006).....	68
<i>Boyle v. Barnstable Police Dep't</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D. Mass. 2011).....	72
<i>Braka v. Bancomer, S.N.C.</i> , 762 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1985).....	123
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	40, 49
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	129, 139
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	91, 92
<i>Cardoso v. City of Brockton</i> , Civil Action No. 12–10892–DJC, 2015 WL 1539949 (D. Mass. Jan. 14, 2015).....	37
<i>Cash Energy, Inc. v. Weiner</i> , No. 95-1800, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 5820 (1st Cir. Mar. 29, 1996).....	95
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. Am. Econ. Ins. Co.</i> , 755 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2014).....	106

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 .....36

*In re: Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & Shareholder Derivative Litig.*,  
792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011) ..... *passim*

*Chowdhury v. WorldTel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.*,  
588 F. Supp. 2d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....115

*Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta*,  
507 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2007).....131, 140

*Clarmont v. Fallon*,  
No. 2001-1512, 2003 WL 21321190 (Mass. May 15, 2003).....103, 104

*Coastal States Mktg, Inc. v. Hunt*,  
694 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1983) .....134, 144

*Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.*,  
467 U.S. 752 (1984).....70

*Cosme v. Whitin Mach. Works, Inc.*  
632 N.E.2d 832 (Mass. 1994).....110

*Crimes Against Humanity*  
: *Historical Evolution and Contemporary Application* (2014).....47

*Cryer v. Mass. Dep’t of Correction*,  
763 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D. Mass. 2011) .....36

*Davignon v. Clemmey*,  
322 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....94

*Dev. Disabilities Advocacy Ctr., Inc. v. Melton*,  
689 F.2d 281 (1st Cir. 1982).....113

*Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.*,  
766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) .....85, 86, 90

*Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.*  
776 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) .....85, 95, 96

*Doe v. Drummond Co., Inc.*,  
782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... *passim*

*Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
Civil No. 01–1357(RCL), 2015 WL 5042118 (D.D.C. July 6, 2015) ..... *passim*

*Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front*,  
 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998), ruling on standing rev'd on other grounds, 257  
 F. Supp. 2d 115, 119-20 (D.D.C. 2003).....114

*Doe v. Rafael Saravia*,  
 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....48, 50, 57

*Doricient v. American Airlines, Inc.*,  
 No. 91-12084, 1993 WL 437670 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 1993) .....109

*Draft-Line Corp. v. Hon Co.*,  
 983 F.2d 1046 (1st Cir. 1993).....95

*Earle v. Benoit*,  
 850 F.2d 836 (1st Cir.1988).....103

*Empresa Cuban Exportadora De Azucar y Sus Derivados v. Lamborn & Co., Inc.*,  
 652 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1981).....123

*Evergreen Partnering Group, Inc. v. Pactiv. Corp.*,  
 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013).....70

*Fecho v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
 914 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Mass. 2012).....35

*Filártiga v. Peña-Irala*,  
 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....40

*Filartiga v. Pena–Irala*,  
 577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....94

*Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.*,  
 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....95

*Garcia v. Chapman*,  
 911 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (S.D. Fla. 2012) .....125

*Geshke v. Crocs, Inc.*,  
 740 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2014).....104

*Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co*,  
 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....129, 139

*Glen v. Club Mediterranee*,  
 S.A., 450 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2006) .....123

*Golden Star, Inc. v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 22 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D. Mass. 2014).....36

*Gr. Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston*,  
772 F. Supp. 696 (D. Mass. 1991) .....116

*Grant v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co.*,  
183 F. Supp. 2d 344 (D. Mass. 2002) .....103

*Griffin v. Breckinridge*,  
403 U.S. 88 (1971).....130, 140

*Hadfield v. A.W. Chesterton Co.*,  
No. 20084382, 2009 WL 3085921 (Mass. Super. Sept. 15, 2009).....109

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....68, 69

*Hampton v. Hanrahan*,  
600 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1979), rev'd in part on other grounds, 446 U.S. 754  
(1980).....131, 141

*Hardyman v. Collins*,  
183 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1950), rev'd on other grounds, *Collins v. Hardyman*,  
341 U.S. 651 (1951).....130, 140

*Hassan v. City of New York*,  
804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....115

*Haupt v. United States*,  
330 U.S. 631 (1947).....127, 137

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....112, 115

*Hilao v. Estate of Marcos*,  
103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996) .....94

*Hirst v. Skywest, Inc.*,  
No. 15-2036, 2016 WL 2986978 (N.D. Ill. May 24, 2016).....109

*Howarth v. Lombard*,  
56 N.E. 888 (Mass. 1900).....109

*Indianapolis Minority Contrs. Association v. Wiley*,  
187 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 1999) .....131, 141

*Irish Lesbian and Gay Org. v. Giuliani*,  
143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998).....113

*Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999) .....95

*Jogi v. Piland*,  
131 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (C.D. Ill. 2001) .....95

*Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath*,  
341 U.S. 123 (1951).....114

*Judkins v. Saint Joseph’s College of Maine*,  
483 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D. Me. 2007) .....109

*Jupin v. Kask*,  
849 N.E.2d 829 (Mass. 2006) .....101

*Kansas v. Colorado*,  
206 U.S. 46 (1907).....109

*Katz v. Pershing*,  
LLC, 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012) .....117

*Khulumani v. Barclay Nat. Bank*,  
504 F.3d 254 (2nd Cir. 2007).....84

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013)..... *passim*

*Konowaloff v. Metro. Museum of Art*,  
702 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2012).....123

*Libertad v. Welch*,  
53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995).....75, 119

*Limone v. United States*,  
497 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2007) .....97, 98, 100

*Liu Bo Shan v. China Constr. Bank Corp.*,  
421 Fed. App’x. 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....66, 81, 86

*Lizarbe v. Rondon*,  
642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009) .....68

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....111, 112, 117

*Mass. Delivery Assoc. v. Coakley*,  
671 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012).....112

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....118

*Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.*,  
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....69, 90, 91

*McMullen v. Sevigny*,  
386 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2004).....80

*Mitchell v. Abercrombie & Fitch*,  
No. 04-306, 2005 WL 1159412 (S.D. Ohio May 17, 2005).....109

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Right Serv. Corp.*,  
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....70

*Mosier v. Stonefield Josephson, Inc.*,  
815 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016) .....66

*Mujica v. AirScan Inc.*,  
771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....89, 90

*Mushikiwabo v. Barayagwiza*,  
No. 94 Civ. 3627, 1996 WL 164496 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1996).....94

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....113

*NAACP v. Harris*,  
567 F. Supp. 637 (D. Mass. 1983) .....116

*Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City of Concord*,  
538 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2008).....36

*Nat’l Org for Women v. Operation Rescue*,  
37 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....129, 139

*New York State NOW v. Terry*,  
886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....131, 141

*New York v. Ferber*,  
458 U.S. 747 (1982).....129, 139

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....40

*Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. Buttes Gas & Oil Co.*,  
461 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir. 1972) .....123

*Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.*,  
246 U.S. 297 (1918).....121

*Onofrio v. Dep’t of Mental Health*,  
562 N.E.2d 1341 (Mass. 1990).....101

*Osborne v. Ohio*,  
495 U.S. 103 (1990).....129, 139

*Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs.*,  
280 F.3d 278 (3rd Cir. 2002).....120

*Pagliuca v. City of Boston*,  
626 N.E.2d 625 (Mass. 1994).....107

*Palmore v. Sidoti*,  
466 U.S. 429 (1984).....40

*Pangburn v. Culbertson*,  
200 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999).....70, 71

*Pitcherskaia v. INS*,  
No 95-70887 (1997).....21

*Precision Gear Co. v. Cont’l Motors, Inc.*,  
135 So. 3d 953 (Ala. 2013) (Alabama “follows the traditional conflict-of-law principle [ ] of . . . *lex loci delicti* . . . . Under the principle . . . an Alabama court will determine the substantive rights of an injured party according to the law of the state where the injury occurred.”).....110

*Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.*,  
244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....114

*Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.*,  
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....127, 137

*Prosecutor v. Akayesu*,  
Case No. ICTR- 96-4-T .....48

*Prosecutor v. Blaškić*,  
Case No. IT-95-14-A .....81

*Prosecutor v. Blaskic*,  
Case No. IT-95-14-T.....46

<i>Prosecutor v. Brdjanin,</i> Case No. IT-99-36-1-A.....	46
<i>The Prosecutor v. Callixte Mbarushimana,</i> ICC, Decision on the Prosecutor’s Application for a Warrant of Arrest, Case No. ICC-01-04-01-10, ¶¶ 28, 30, 38-39, 44, September 2010.....	68, 69
<i>Prosecutor v. Charles Blé Goudé,</i> Case No. ICC-02/11-2/11, Decision on the confirmation of charges against Charles Blé Goudé, ¶ 167 (December 11, 2014) (emphasis added).....	84
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija,</i> Case No. IT-95-17/1/T.....	81
<i>Prosecutor v. Karadžić,</i> Case No. IT-95-5/18-T.....	81
<i>Prosecutor v. Karemera,</i> Case No. ICTR-98-44-I, Amended.....	78
<i>Prosecutor v. Kordić/Čerkez,</i> Case No. IT-95-14-2-T.....	48, 57
<i>Prosecutor v. Kupres</i> <i>kić,</i> Case No. IT-95-16-T, Judgment (Jan. 14, 2000).....	38
<i>Prosecutor v. Kvočka, et al.,</i> Case No. IT-98-30/1-A.....	46
<i>Prosecutor v. Nahimana, et al.,</i> Case No. ICTR-99-52-A.....	46
<i>Prosecutor v. Naletilić and Martinović,</i> Case No. IT-98-34-T.....	43
<i>Prosecutor v. Šainović,</i> Case No. IT-05-87-A.....	81
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić,</i> Case No. IT-94-1-A.....	67
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić,</i> Case No. IT-95-1-T.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rathje v. Scotia Prince Cruises, Ltd.,</i> No. 01-123, 2001 WL 1636961 (D. Me. Dec. 20, 2001).....	109

<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D. Mass. 2005) .....	36
<i>Ricaud v. Am. Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918).....	121
<i>Riley v. Presnell</i> , 565 N.E.2d 780 (Mass. 1991) .....	107
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	92
<i>Rodriguez v. Senor Frog’s de la Isla, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2011).....	104
<i>Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....	113
<i>Roe I v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....	110
<i>Rogers v. Fair</i> , 902 F.2d 140 (1st Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	110
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	69, 81, 83
<i>Salim v. Mitchel</i> U.S. No. CV-15-0286-JLQ, 2016 WL 1717185 (E.D. Wa. Apr. 28, 2016) .....	90
<i>Sandberg v. McDonald</i> , 248 U.S. 185 (1918).....	109
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	124
<i>Sharon v. Time, Inc.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	122
<i>Shawsheen River Estates Associates Ltd. P’ship v. Herman</i> , No. 95-1557, 1995 WL 809834 (Mass. Apr. 11, 1995).....	104
<i>Shirokov v. Dunlap, Grubb &amp; Weaver PLLC</i> , Civil Action No. 10-12043-GAO, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42787 (D. Mass. 2012) .....	98

<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	124
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	113
<i>Smith v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 177 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	104
<i>Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Siemon-Netto</i> , 457 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	123
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litig</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d at 258 .....	83
<i>Southern Mut. Help Ass’n, Inc. v. Califano</i> , 574 F.2d 518 (S.D. Cal. 1977) .....	114
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	112
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938) .....	106, 107
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 05-5287, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34128 (E.D. Pa. May 26, 2006) .....	131, 141
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	116
<i>Taylor v. Eastern Connection Operating, Inc.</i> , 988 N.E.2d 408 (Mass. 2013) .....	109
<i>Therrien v. Hamilton</i> , 849 F. Supp. 110 (D. Mass. 1994) (Ponsor, J.) .....	103
<i>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. Of Readington</i> , 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	116
<i>Trajano v. Marcos (In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation)</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	94
<i>Trull v. Volkswagon of America, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	94

<i>U.S. v. Ashley</i> , 606 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	66
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	121
<i>Ungar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	79
<i>Union Underwear Co. v. Barnhart</i> , 50 S.W.3d 188 (Ky. 2001).....	109
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929, 935, 942 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	69
<i>United States v. Altstoetter et al</i> , Law No. 10. 1946-1949 Vol. III (1951).....	38, 46
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 667 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	129, 139
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005).....	130, 140
<i>United States v. Debs</i> , 249 U.S. 211 (1919).....	133, 143
<i>United States v. Karl Brandt et al.</i> , NMT Case 1 (Aug. 1947) .....	21
<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1965).....	133, 143
<i>United States v. Weizsaecker, et al</i> , Law No. 10. 1946-1949, Vol. XIV (1949) .....	39
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	124
<i>Uphoff Figueroa v. Alejandro</i> , 597 F.3d 423 (1st Cir. 2010).....	130, 140
<i>Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	120
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev’t Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	116, 118

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
810 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....123

*W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Env'tl Tectonics Corp., Int'l*,  
493 U.S. 400 (1990).....121, 123

*Warfaa v. Ali*,  
33 F. Supp. 3d 653, 666 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....68, 124

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....112

*Weaver's Cove Energy, LLC v. R.I. Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council*,  
589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009).....116, 118

*Wells v. Rhodes*,  
928 F.Supp.2d 920 (S.D. Ohio 2013) .....131, 141

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*,  
508 U.S. 476 (1993).....127, 137

*Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
No. 96-8386, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3293 .....50

*Xuncax v. Gramajo*,  
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) (Woodlock, J.) .....93

*Young v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
109 F. Supp. 3d 387, 396 (D. Mass. 2015) .....94

**Other Authorities**

U.S.C. § 1350 .....1, 92

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) ..... *passim*

3 Rutgers J. Law & Relig. 4 (2001) .....114

African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights, *Res. 275: Resolution on the Protection Against Violence and Other Human Rights Violations Against Persons on the Basis of Their Real or Imputed Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity*, May 12, 2014, available at <http://www.achpr.org/sessions/55th/resolutions/275> .....37

Antonio Cassese et al., *International Criminal Law: Cases & Commentary* 154, Oxford University Press (2011) ..... *passim*

ATS and the Torture Victims Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....93

Claire Hulme and Dr. Michael Salter, *The Nazi’s Persecution of Religion as a War Crime: The Oss’s Response Within the Nuremberg Trials Process* .....114

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....35

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2).....77

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D) .....66

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).....52

102 GEO. L.J. 301, 304.....109

International Criminal Court are available at: <https://www.icc-cpi.int/> .....38

Judgment of the International Military Tribunal for the Trial of German Major War Criminals, *available at* <http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/imt/proc/judwarcr.htm> .....114

Judgments of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia are available at: <http://www.icty.org/> .....38

Judgments of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda are available at: <http://unictr.unmict.org/> .....38

*Jus Cogens and Obligatio Erga Omnes*, Law & Contemporary Problems, 59:63-74 (1997).....124

Local Civil Rule 56.1 .....10, 11, 13

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 260, § 2A .....107

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights and Joint United Nations Programme on HIV/AIDS, International Guidelines on HIV/AIDS and Human Rights, at 80-81 (2006), *available at* <http://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Publications/HIVAIDSGuidelinesen.pdf>.....49

*The Prosecutor v. Lubanga Dyilo*, ICC, Decision on the Confirmation of Charges, Case No. ICC-01-04-01-06-803, ¶ 334-37, 29 January 2007, PTC I .....68

Rest. (Third) Foreign Relations Law § 113 .....41

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971).....110

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(b) (1979).....80

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law .....41

Article 1, Section 8, clause 10 of the United States Constitution.....43
